

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/29/2019 4:14 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 97783-6

THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DOUG HERMANSON, an individual,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

MULTI-CARE HEALTH SYSTEM d/b/a TACOMA GENERAL  
HOSPITAL, a Washington Corporation

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

---

RESPONSE TO MULTICARE'S PETITION FOR REVIEW  
AND CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Dan'L W. Bridges, WSBA # 24179  
McGaughey Bridges Dunlap, PLLC  
3131 Western Avenue, Suite 410  
Seattle, WA 98121  
(425) 462 – 4000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Identity of Party .....1

II. Overview Of Case And Court Of Appeals Decision .....1

III. Issue Presented For Review By Multicare .....2

IV. Issues Presented For Cross-Review .....2

V. Facts .....2

VI. Argument

    A. Multicare’s Petition For Review Should Be Denied .....4

        1. MULTICARE’S ARGUMENT IGNORES THE  
           DISTINCTION OF HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS  
           FROM STANDARD CORPORATIONS .....5

        2. FINDING A PRIVILEGE WOULD ALLOW  
           HOSPITALS TO UNILATERALLY CREATE  
           PRIVILEGES AS A LITIGATION STRATEGY .....6

    B. Mr. Hermansons’ Cross-Petition Should Be Granted .....9

        1. IF YOUNGS ONLY TOLERATES EX PARTE  
           CONTACT WITH PHYSICIANS THE COURT OF  
           APPEALS ERRED .....10

        2. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED FINDING THE  
           NURSE AND SOCIAL WORKER WERE PARTIES  
           .....12

        3. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED FINDING  
           MULTICARE COULD HAVE CONTACT WITH THE  
           NURSES AND SOCIAL WORKER .....15

    C. Review Should Be Accepted.....16

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Washington Authority**

#### **Supreme Court**

Wilcox v. Basehore, 187 Wn.2d 772, 790 (2017).....	7
Newman v. Highland School Dist. No. 23, 186 Wn.2d 769 (2016) .....	6
Youngs v. Peace Health, 179 Wn.2d 645 (2014) .....	1, 5, 11, 12
Lowy v. PeaceHealth, 174 Wn.2d 769, 778 (2012) .....	10
Kamla v. Space Needle Corp., 147 Wn.2d 114, 121 (2002).....	6
Wright v. Group Health, 103 Wn.2d 192 (1984) .....	13, 15
Senear v. Daily Journal-Am., a Div. of Longview Pub. Co., 97 Wn.2d 148, 153 (1982) .....	8, 9
